revenues were 5.2% below budget and expenditures were 2.6% below budget with no 

amendments submitted.   

o The change in net position during the fiscal year was $13,715. The board’s collective 

net position on June 30, 2025, was $579,620; the net position has increased by one 

hundred and five percent (105%) over the last five (5) fiscal years. 

➢ Based on sales trajectory for the current fiscal year with three months (25%) of the budget year 

completed, the board is tracking at over 22% of annual budgeted sales.  

DISTRIBUTIONS 

G.S. 18B-805 (b) requires the board to pay from gross receipts, all expenses, excise, and